
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Children's 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  10 January 2022 Contact:  Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486 

Email:  stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 
 
A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15pm in the Council Chamber - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021, (previously circulated) and the 
notes from the 9 December 2021 Standing Overview Group meeting, attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

5 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.  
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6 Front Door Review (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care and Head of Children's Health and 
Wellbeing, attached. 
 

7 Early Help Review (Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care and Head of Children's Health and 
Wellbeing, attached.  
 

8 Children's Services Performance Report (Pages 19 - 34) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services covering Children’s Social Care 
and Education, attached. 
 

9 Schools Covid Update  

 A verbal update from the Head of Education and Learning.  
 

10 Information Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 Written response on Pocket Money and allowances (17th Nov) 

 Written responses to Kevin's KLOE from Nov Committee (17th Nov) 

 Future of Social Care Report from CCN (22nd Nov)  

 Chair's Briefing - Eclipse (23rd Nov)  

 Referral's written responses (7th Dec) 

 LGSCO Ombudsman Draft Report (8th Dec)  

 Richard Devine's Social Work Blog - Arthur Labinjo-Hughes (8th Dec) 

 School Transport Pressures (10 January 2022) 

 2021 Spending Review Summary (10 January 2022) 
 
Briefing notes 
 

 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/children-and-schools/


 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 
AND PRESS 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting t
[...]
lation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Mem
[...]
ces, with the aim of developing Members’ 
knowledge, and bringing to the forefront any areas which may benefit from further scrutiny. 
 
The items on the agenda for Children’s Standing Overview Group meetings, as per the 
Children’s Scrutiny Action Plan, are strictly related to the Improvement Journey of 
Children’s Services. To that end, the Children’s Standing Overview Group regularly 
receives an update on the service’s Improvement Plan and has a focus topic, where a 
topical or pressing issue is explored in more depth.  
 
This report outlines the topic(s) covered at the meeting, highlights the key points raised during 
discussion and details any agreed actions. These are reported back to the next formal 
Committee meeting.  

2. Recommendation 
The Children’s Scrutiny Committee considers this report as an accurate record of the 
meeting and agrees the outlined actions raised during the discussion including any addition 
of the highlighted issues of concern to the future work programme. 

3.  Attendance 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee Members: Councillors Rob Hannaford (Chair), Philip 
Sanders (Vice Chair), Su Aves, Janet Bradford, Phil Bullivant, Christine Channon, Jonathan 
Hawkins, Frank Letch, Lois Samuel, Margaret Squires and Mrs Christina Mabin.  
 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Schools: Councillor Andrew Leadbetter. 
 
Children’s Services Officers: Melissa Caslake (Chief Officer for Children’s Services), Dawn 
Stabb (Head of Education and Learning), Lisa Bursill (Head of Children’s Social Care), 
Janet Fraser (Head of Children’s Health and Wellbeing), Debbie Raymond (Improvement 
Director), Victoria Bendle (Senior Policy and Executive Support Officer).  
 
DfE Improvement Advisor and Chair of Improvement Partnership Board: Alastair Gibbons. 
 
Leeds Relational Practice Centre: Gail Faulkner, John Maynard.   
 
LGA Children’s Improvement Advisor: Claire Burgess. 
 
Special Advisor: Kevin Crompton. 
 
Scrutiny Officer: Charlie Fisher. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
  18th January 2022 

Page | 2  
 

4. Summary of Discussion and Actions 

4.1 Improvement Plan Monitoring  
Melissa Caslake, Chief Officer for Children’s Services; Lisa Bursill, Head of Children’s 
Social Care; and Janet Fraser, Head of Children’s Health and Wellbeing updated Members 
on the Ofsted Improvement Plan and Monitoring Update.  
 
Officers updated Members on the overview of this phase of the Improvement Plan and the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Advisor and Chair of the Improvement 
Partnership, Alastair Gibbons, attended to answer questions from Members. In addition, 
Members were updated on work with Leeds Relational Practice Centre in the Sector Led 
Improvement Partnership (SLIP), the ongoing reviews of the Front Door (Early Help, MASH 
and Initial Response Team) conducted by the service and the findings and 
recommendations from the DfE’s recent 6-month review.  
 
Initially, Members received an overview of the Improvement Partnership and the Chair of 
the Improvement Partnership informed Members of the new Terms of Reference for the 
Partnership, starting in 2022. The Partnership will meet bi-monthly to ensure more time 
between meetings to progress the Improvement Plan. All four of the Improvement Plan’s 
priority are now RAG rated ‘Amber’. Recent achievements have been the awarding of 
substantial grants from the DfE and the implementation of the new senior leadership team 
with Lisa Bursill and Janet Fraser as additional Deputy Chief Officers to compliment the 
Chief Officer and Deputy Chief Officer. Overall, officers reported that the foundations were 
now in place to continue to drive improvement, outcomes for children across the partnership 
and were optimistic about the future.  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care and the Head of Children’s Health and Wellbeing 
presented to Members on the 8-week Action Plan on the Front Door (Early Help, MASH and 
IRT). The three areas were l
[...]
ganisations were very interested in helping and wanted to do things 
to help the children of Leeds. Organisations and Businesses offer support to different 
groups such as tickets to sporting events for foster families.  

 
Action: Members to discuss how best to promote ‘Child Friendly Devon’ in their divisions, 
making best use of their current partnerships and links to their communities, local 
businesses and organisations as community leaders. 

5. Next Meetings  
The next meeting of the Children’s Standing Overview Group is scheduled for Monday 21st 
February 2022. 
 
The meeting began at 3.00pm and ended at 4.45pm 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



  Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
  18th January 2022 

Page | 5  
 

Councillor Rob Hannaford 
Chair, Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Contact for Enquiries: Charlie Fisher - charlie.fisher@devon.gov.uk / 01392 383691 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers  
Background Paper    Date    File Reference 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:charlie.fisher@devon.gov.uk




DCC Front Door Priority 
Action Plan

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



Priorities

Early 
Help

Wider Early Help Offer is clear to 
practitioners and families across 
the partnership 

Children’s naturally connected 
network of support is identified and 
mobilized to support.

MASH

All children’s contacts are recorded 
on the relevant children’s social 
care recording system

Thresholds are well understood by 
the partnership and practitioners

IRT

Children are allocated to a Social 
Worker and are being seen

Children are receiving the right 
help/intervention by the right 
service at the right time

Social Workers have workloads that 
enable effective relationship-based 
practice and effective management 
oversight

Assessments accurately capture 
the lived experience of children in 
timescales appropriate to their 
needs

Children are receiving the right 
help/intervention by the right 
service at the right time

Pathways
[...]
itioners/managers have 
the tools/resources available to them. 

Develop multi-agency EH Strategy 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



8 - Week Priority Progress

Early 
Help

FIT Area Manager has led an initial review on 
children open for 9 months plus. Which has 
resulted in handover to Level 2 services (23). Area 
Manager will continue to lead action to review and 
monitor progress for children.

MASH IRT

Locality Directors are leading action to review 
children in IRT and C&F teams and where 
appropriate step across to Early Help and/or 
progress plans.

New management reports available to track 
referrals awaiting allocation and timeliness of 
children being seen.
Decisions made on the purpose of IRT that will 
enable children to receive the right support 
from the right service at the right time.
Fewer children are either unallocated or 
allocated to managers.

Task and finish group has completed a review 
of the use of Strategy meetings with workshop 
for changing practice being planned for 
January onwards.

Early Help Outcomes agreed for MASH G, with IAG 
being provided immediately.

A review of the MASH has 
completed, and Next Steps plan 
is being implemented

The threshold document has been 
reviewed

Time in motion review of MASH 
operations has been completed

Task and finish groups 
established to take forward 
review findings

Recording systems reviewed to 
streamline processing of contacts 
and referrals

Training Package devised and will commence in 
January 2022 with FIT. Rolling out to wider teams 
early 2022.

Enquiry Toolkit produced to support with 
understanding risk, strengths and next 
steps.

Appraisal briefing provided on options 
within Early Help to CSLT.

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



Early Help Review

Support families 
early, to ensure we 
can transform the 
lived experience of 

children, young 
people and their 

families.

Enhance the way 
we work together 
earlier to support 

families build 
upon their 
strengths.

Integrate service 
delivery and 

invest in local 
communities to 
support children 

to thrive.

Deliver improved 
outcomes for 
children and 

families. P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



What is the current picture of Early Help in Devon 

• Comprehensive but challenging to navigate, 

• Knowledgeable and committed practitioners, 
who can articulate a vision of change, 

• Enhance working relationships to embed a ‘one 
team approach’,

• Multiple entry points which leads to delay for 
children and their families, 

• Developing data on capacity, demand, 
outcomes to support leaders in managing 
services,

• Range of pathways in accessing Early Help the 
majority via Triage Panels. 

• Direct pathway from MASH to Children Centre’s, 

• Develop mapping of need, service provision 
linked to commissioning of provision, 

• A range of understanding from 
practitioners/partners on the Early Help offer,

• Multiple systems and relationships,

• Quality Assurance activity, to drive practice and 
outcomes forward for children, 

• A clear operational model for Children Centres, 
main focus remains at 0-2, 

• Commitment to support families with internal 
teams, 

• Partners supportive of Early Help. 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 7



Our Approach in Devon will be …

Trans parency, children, 
young people and 
families are as fully 

informed and involved 
as possible.

Enabling the utility  of the 
family,  putting the family at the 

heart of everything we doOne family, one lead 
worker, one plan and 

Work Family

S ys temic , 
formulation driven 

and evidenced 
based.

Res torative and s trength 
focus s ed, 

working with families strengths, 
networks and resources. 

R elations hip bas ed, 
developing relationships which 

provide opportunities for 
change, being clear about the 

change required and 
honouring progressingP

age 13

A
genda Item

 7



What are we 
seeking to achieve 

in Early Help for 
children in Devon?

Coordination of Early Help Offer Defined Early Help Offer:

Relationships & Structure Establish operating model

Timely responses provided to requests for 
early help, 

Countywide view of early help offer, 
Multi-agency team providing advice and 

guidance. 
Streamline pathways, guidance, 

reporting/outcomes,
Quality management.

Revised Level 2 & 3 Family Intervention Offer 
(Children Centres,  Family Solutions Teams, 

Adolescence Teams, Early Support, 
Y-SMART)

Clear Level 2 Early Help offer, easy to access 
and responds to local needs.

Strong relationships with our colleagues & 
partners that drive positive outcomes for 

children,
Using our data and local information to 

inform our commissioning decisions,
Central Early Help team/structure with 

interface with localities teams. 

Defined operating model, with entry, mid 
and exit points for progress. 

Measuring the impact of the work of Early 
Help against the model.

Streamlined pathways for children and their 
families in accessing the right support. 

Right conversations, at the right time, with 
the right people. 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 7



Potential challenges Devon will need to address with any vision;

Financial Stability 
(People)

Commissioning of  Services
(Partners & Practice)

Thresholds/Criteria
(Practice)

Capacity and Recruitment Issues
(People, Performance, Practice)

Perceptions and Attitudes
(People)

Practice Improvement
(Practice, Performance, People)

Core Early Help budget, impact on service 
delivery, scope, staff morale, recruitment 

and development of Early Help.

Commissioned service and spot 
purchased

Commissioned Services are aligned to 
the vision for Devon

Meeting needs across Devon, 
developing our commissioning 

relationships

Level of Need to be understood across 
the partnership, ensure children receive 

the right support, at the right time, by 
the right team. 

Multiple access points for early help,  
streamline access to early help

A number of teams are struggling with 
volume of work, even if fully resourced

Challenge in recruiting to fixed term 
contracts

Progression within Devon’s Early Help 
service 

Need services to think outside box if to 
achieve transformation

Changing perception of Early Help

Operating Model
Service Specifications  

Quality Assurance Framework
Recording and reporting systems 

Impact 
Reflective Supervisions

Ownerships of Early Help 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



Benefits of the Early Help Programme

Align Devon’s Early Offer to bring to reality ‘Right 
Support, Right Time, Right Person’ . 

Children, young people and families will be 
supported to achieve outcomes in a timely 

manner. 

Provide financial security to Devon's Early Help 
Offer to develop a resilience workforce. 

More families supported within Early Help, 
reducing the number of children and families 

needing a social care assessment. 

Comprehensive and clear Early Help offer, 
supporting children stepping down from social 

care into Early Help. 

Helping Families early, building upon 
resilience and strengths. 

Provide strategic Early Help leadership and 
oversight, with the vision of one team 

approach.

Reporting data used to inform responses 
and offer support.

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 7



Decisions Required

Members are asked to approve: 

1. The draft vision for Early Help in Devon. (Slide 4) 

2. Officers exploration of an Early Help operating model and offer in 
Devon, including the financial aspects. 

Members are asked to note:

1. The potential challenges that will need to be considered in 
achieving the vision for Early Help in Devon. 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7





Childrens Scrutiny 
Performance Report
January 2022
View in Power BI

Downloaded at:

05/01/2022 14:32:52 UTC

Last data refresh:

05/01/2022 11:52:03 UTC

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/993312c6-7434-48eb-a6b0-60a8dbfef55f?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 20

A
genda Item

 8

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/993312c6-7434-48eb-a6b0-60a8dbfef55f/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 21

A
genda Item

 8

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/993312c6-7434-48eb-a6b0-60a8dbfef55f/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


Referrals

We have seen a small dip in referrals to childrens social care which would be
expected in the month of December – this is common due to the 2 week
School Holiday.

Assessments

The volume of work in our IRT teams has meant that we continue to see a
decline in assessment timeliness. A new performance report has been
produced so that managers can keep a closer track of those children whose
assessments are outside of timescales. Since producing this report we have
seen some improvements in timeliness however this requires our continued
focussed attention and a weekly meeting is now in place to closely monitor
our progress on this. We wouldn’t expect 100% of assessments to be
completed within timescale for various reasons but all relating to what is
right for that individual child and family – however we would want to see
the number of assessments in timescale increase form 68%.

ICPC (Initial Child Protection Conference) Timeliness

Whilst ICPC timeliness still requires our attention this is an improving
picture, timeliness has increased by 13% in the last month. This is being
closely monitored by managers in localities to ensure we continue to
improve our timeliness for initial child protection conferences.

Visit Timeliness

Visit timeliness has increased for children on child protection plans – we
would expect that some children are not visited within timescales but this
would only be the case where this is right for the child i.e. the child is on
holiday, the child is unwell…

Children in Care

136 children entered care in the last 6 months whilst 116 left care. Those
children leaving care will be a mixture of children turning 18 but also
children where we have worked to safely return them to their families.

Health Check

Timeliness has reduced slightly and this is attributed in some part to the
pandemic. We 
[...]
unities, including work experience and apprenticeships 
are available to our care leavers?

What questions is the data raising for us?

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8





Overview of current position regarding COVID-19 context

• There was a sharp increase in the number of positive cases in schools in the 
Autumn team.  The peak was seen on 25th November when 1895 pupils in 
214 schools were absent due to a positive Covid-19 test.  

• Multi-Agency IMT meetings helped keep our schools open and children 
physically attending.  We have seen really good engagement from all schools 
and from Babcock staff who stepped  into cover for isolating School Leaders.

• As a result attendance has remained above the National average, universally 
and for those in vulnerable groups, as seen in the graph on the bottom right. 

• DCC provided corporate support from Covid Outbreak Management Funds 
giving all state funded schools £25 per head to help support them meet the 
demands placed upon them and to keep the focus on education for children.  

• DfE funded ‘Wellbeing for Education Return Programme’ was successfully 
delivered in Devon. It aimed to provide a  greater understanding of Mental 
Health during COVID and support to children, families and staff and on-going 
supervision and support (118 schools). The below is a quote from one school.

• Biggest challenge Teaching Assistant Recruitment

The training has really inspired the Y5 pupils to step up and act as good ambassadors 

for our school & wider community. They have already started to put together an 

action plan and have come away from the training with some great ideas.

Monthly totals

92.3 92.7
92.1

90.8

87.8 88.3 88.1

86.7

83.6
84.2

85

83.4

76

78

80

82

84

86

88

90

92

94

Sept October Nov Dec

Monthly attendance

All children Devon All children England

EHCP Devon EHCP England

With Social worker Devon With Social worker England

P
age 25



Children’s Mental Health

data source: Education Inclusion Tea

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18/01/22 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 January 2022 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors  S Aves, J Bradford, J Brazil, G Gribble, R Hannaford (Chair), 
L Hellyer, F Letch MBE, L Samuel and J Wilton-Love and C Mabin(Church of 
England Diocesan representative) 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors P Bullivant, J Hawkins, P Sanders and M Squires 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor A Leadbetter 
 

* 21   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November and the  
minutes from the 9 December Standing Over Group meeting, be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

* 22   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 23   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 24   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee were updated as to the Scrutiny Work Programme and it was 
agreed that the following items be added: 
 

 A Spotlight Review on establishing a child friendly Devon 
 

* 25   Front Door Review 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Officer for Children’s 
Services on the Front Door Priority Action Plan, which outlined the 8-week 
priority action and 8-week priorities progress around Early Help, MASH and 
Initial Response Teams (IRT).   
 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18/01/22 

 

 

Front Door was a critical development of core business and was the starting 
point at getting it right for young people by connecting families and children to 
the right services at the earliest opportunities and in their own communities.  
 
Member’s discussions points with officers included: 
 

 Concerns around the MASH Guardian IT system were raised. Scrutiny 
had been notified of some concerns around the security of the system 
on a recent site visit and had forwarded these concerns to Officers. 
Officers advised it was not an obvious issue and it had not been 
identified by two previous Ofsted visits. Officers were confident that the 
issues were now being addressed.   

 Members were aware there were difficulties for the Health services 
within MASH to access office spaces due to work from home policies 
during lockdown.  The MASH Strategic Group, made up of all relevant 
partners, was able to share and discuss these areas of concern.  

 
* 26   Early Help Review 

 
The Committee considered a Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care 
and Head of Children's Health and Wellbeing on the Early Help Review which 
aimed to support families early, to transform the lived experience of children, 
young people and their families; work together earlier to support families build 
upon their strengths; integrate service delivery and invest in local communities 
to support children to thrive and deliver improved outcomes for children and 
families.  
  
Benefits of the Early Help Programme included:  
 

 Aligning Devon’s Early Offer to bring to reality ‘Right Support, Right 
Time, Right Person’.  

 Children, young people and families would be supported to achieve 
outcomes in a timely manner.  

 Provide financial security to Devon's Early Help Offer to develop a 
resilience workforce.  

 More families supported within Early Help, reducing the number of 
children and families needing a social care assessment.  

 Comprehensive and clear Early Help offer, supporting children 
stepping down from social care into Early Help.  

 Helping Families early, building upon resilience and strengths.  

 Provide strategic Early Help leadership and oversight, with the vision of 
one team approach.  

 Reporting data used to inform responses and offer support. 
 
Potential challenges faced in Devon included financial stability around the 
core early help budget, staff morale and recruitment; the commissioning of 
services and how these will meet the needs across Devon and how 
commissioning relationships could be developed; thresholds and criteria 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18/01/22 

 

 

including the level of need to be understood across the partnership to ensure 
children receive the right support at the right time; capacity and recruitment 
issues with a number of teams struggling with the volume of work even if fully 
resourced; changing perceptions and attitudes around thinking outside the 
box to achieve transformation and practice improvement through performance 
and people.  
 
Members’ discussion points with officers included: 
 

- Savings in this Service area would come from a reduction in the 
number of children who required support, such as a reduction in the 
number of Child Protection Plans.  Early Help was required to ensure 
families were supported at an early stage to build on their own 
resilience and ensure children did not re-enter the social care system 
again.  

- There were multiple entry points into the system, such as through 
MASH or from local triage panels, which often led to delays.  The 
Service was working to create a single-entry point with partners to 
respond to referrals in a timely way.  

- The majority of work was focussed on 0-2 year age range which had 
been a significant risk during the pandemic; however the contract 
worked with children up to the age range 7-8years. 

- Members were informed that the consequences of high profiles cases, 
as recently seen in the media, can cause significant anxieties amongst 
staff and partners as everything they do is to protect children.  What 
would often happen as a result, is a drastic increase in referrals as 
individuals and practitioners do not feel confident to make assessments 
alone, making it harder to pick out those cases that are very serious 
and need further support from services.  

- The Participation Team would advertise the proposals with children 
and families and ensure a child friendly version would be produced.   
 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford SECONDED by Councillor Aves and  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(a) the draft vision for Early Help in Devon and Officers exploration of an 
Early Help operating model and offer, including the financial aspects, 
be approved; 

(b) the Cabinet Member and Chief Officer consider the challenges that will 
need to be considered in achieving the vision for Early Help in Devon ; 
and,  

(c) the Cabinet Member and Chief Officer be asked to report back on the 
progression of the vision for Early Help in Devon at a future meeting. 

 
* 27   Children's Services Performance Report 

 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18/01/22 

 

 

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s 
Services which provided a performance update on Children’s Social Care 
including key data demonstrating levels of demand and response across help, 
care and protection. The Report outlined key points including a small dip in 
the number of referrals to children’s social care which had been expected in 
the month of December, a decline in assessment timeliness due to increased 
volumes of work in the IRT teams, improvement in the timeliness of Initial 
Child Protection Conferences which had increased by 13% in the past month, 
timeliness of health checks had decreased slightly in part due to the pandemic 
and long term placement stability had increased by 1% whilst short term 
placements remained the same as the previous month.  
 
The Report also included an Education and Learning Performance update, 
which provided an update on the current position regarding the COVID-19 
context, highlighting that there had been a sharp increase in the number of 
positive cases in schools in the Autumn team. The peak was seen on 25th 
November when 1895 pupils in 214 schools were absent due to a positive 
Covid-19 test.  As of this meeting, 2,156 children were absent due to a 
positive covid test and 306 were absent due to suspected cases. 152 staff 
were absent with a positive Covid case and 11 were absent with a suspected 
positive case. All children in Devon had higher than national average 
attendance. 
 
Multi-Agency meetings had helped keep schools open and children physically 
attending and as a result attendance had remained above the National 
average, universally and for those in vulnerable groups. Members were also 
updated on the situation with regard to children’s mental health, those pupils 
entitled to Free School Meals (FSM), permanent exclusions and the number 
of children accessing Early Years funded places.  
 
Members raised the following discussion points and questions with Officers in 
response to the Report: 
 

- The number of children recorded as leaving and entering the care 
system did not seem to add up to the headline figures of new children 
entering the system. Officers offered to investigate this anomaly for 
future reports.  

- Members raised queries about the numbers of Care Leavers in 
unsuitable accommodation, how it compared with other local 
authorities and were advised where care leavers were living with 
parents or relatives this may have been unsuitable if a risk or 
overcrowded.  Members welcomed that the report highlighted how 
many care leavers there were and what unsuitable accommodation 
they are in given it was an area raised by Ofsted.   

- Regarding Free School Meals (FSM), 2020 had seen the highest 
number of requests received due to Covid and lockdowns, with families 
impacted by furlough.  Numbers were now returning to pre-pandemic 
levels. Having reviewed the criteria of those FSM applications that 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18/01/22 

 

 

were rejected, the Service was able to identify that there had been a 
significant increase in the number of families claiming FSM but not 
eligible.  Members were advised eligibility was a nationally set criteria 
linked to universal credit.  

- Members considered the increase in the number of Fixed Term 
Exclusions (FTEs), however were advised schools were not seeing the 
usual corresponding reduction in the number of Permanent Exclusions, 
which were also increasing and was an area of concern.  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford SECONDED by Councillor Gribble 
and  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Children's Scrutiny Committee: 
  

a) Welcomes the Children's Services Performance Report as a continued 
opportunity to have oversight of the performance of the service, 
including areas of weakness recognised by Ofsted such as Care 
Leavers; 

  
b) recommends further discussion between Members and Officers on the 

content of the social care performance report to ensure they have a 
continued oversight including the inclusion of recruitment and retention 
figures, caseloads data and placement of the item on the agenda at 
future meetings; 

  
c) records its concern and recognises the challenges in ensuring dental 

health checks for children are on time and permanent exclusions; and, 
 

d) places on record it thanks to schools, teachers and all DCC Officers 
involved in the efforts to ensure children can learn in safe 
environments, including officers who have stepped into roles in schools 
to support those efforts. 

 
* 28   Schools Covid Update 

 
The Head of Education and Learning provided a verbal update on the 
situation in schools as at minute 27.   
 
 
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.05 pm 

 


